Introduced by: Mayor
Date: Mar. 6, 1990
Hearing: April 3, 1990
Action: Enacted
Vote: Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 90-20

ADOPTING THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COASTAL MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, AS 46.40.030 states that coastal districts shall develop and adopt district coastal management programs in accordance with the provisions of the Alaska Coastal Management Act and the Alaska Coastal Management Program Guidelines and Standards; and

WHEREAS, a comprehensive Coastal Management Program has been developed for the Kenai Peninsula Borough in accordance with AS 46.40.030; and

WHEREAS, assembly resolution 89-27, adopted on March 21, 1989, recommended concept approval of the Kenai Peninsula Coastal Management Program and stated the intention of the borough to adopt the program by ordinance within 90 days of state approval; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Coastal Policy Council approved the Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Program, with minor revisions, at their January 30, 1990 meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Section 1. That the assembly adopts the "Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Program" as the official coastal management plan for those portions of the borough which fall within the coastal management boundary.

Section 2. That the coastal management plan adopted by this ordinance shall be known as the "Kenai Peninsula Borough Coastal Management Plan."

Section 3. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 10th DAY OF April , 1990.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

TTEST:

Borough Cleŕk